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8 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

9 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
10
11 | RAY PALMA, No. 2:16-cv-00633-KIJM-CKD
12 Plaintiff,
13 V. ORDER
14 | SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING,

INC.; COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS,
15 | INC.; NATIONAL DEFAULT
SERVICING CORPORATION, and DOES
16 | 1 through 20,
17 Defendants.
18
19
20 Plaintiff Ray Palma attempted to modifye terms of the mortgage loan he had
21 | with his lender to prevent losing his hontéde did not succeed and then brought suit against
22 | defendants, alleging they actedproperly during the loan moddation application process, and
23 | as aresult, he now faces foreclosure. Thigené before the court on defendants’ motion to
24 | dismiss Mr. Palma’s First Amended ComplaiMot., ECF No. 19. Mr. Palma opposed the
25 | motion, Opp’n, ECF No. 24, and defendants repl®eply, ECF No. 30. Ahtearing, Stanley
26 | Berman appeared for Mr. Palma and Bryan Hawkippeared for defendants. ECF No. 32. As
27 | discussed below, defendants’ motion isSNDED IN PART and GRANTED IN PART.
28
1
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l. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On February 22, 2016, Mr. Palma filed suitie Superior Cotifor the County of
Sacramento. ECF No. 2. After defendants removed the case to thisccolht, Palma filed the

operative First Amended Complaint, FAC, ENB. 16, naming as defendants Select Portfolia

Services, Inc. (SPS) and National Default SengcCorporation (National Default), Wells Fargo

Bank (Wells Fargo). FAC 1 2-5.

Mr. Palma alleges defendants (19hated California Civil Code § 2923.6
(prohibiting “dual tracking”)(2) violated California CivilCode § 2923.7 (requiring a “single
point of contact”); (3) were negkent in servicing Mr. Palma’s &m modification application; an
(4) violated California Busirss and Professions Code 8§ 172€0seq, by engaging in unfair
business practices. FAC {1 27-56. Mr. Palma d&odlaims to (5) quiditle on the subject
Property,id. 11 57-62, and (6) to cancel the trusteleged upon sale on the subject Propedty,
11 63-68.
. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

Mr. Palma lives on Riding Trail Drive in the County of Sacramento (the
“Property”). FAC 1 1. On or about July 18, 2006, he refinanced his home, and as evidenc
this loan, executed a promissory note and a deed of trust as security for thel.fpte/. The

deed of trust was recorded in the “Official Re&draf the Sacramento County Recorder’s Offi

! Plaintiff also names Doe defendants. ThetNCircuit provides {plaintiffs] should be
given an opportunity through diseery to identify [] unknown defedants™ “in circumstances .
. ‘where the identity of the alleged defendhfis] not [] known prior to the filing of a
complaint.” Wakefield v. Thompspt77 F.3d 1160, 1163 (9th Cir. 1999) (quotifjespie v.
Civiletti, 629 F.2d 637, 642 (9th Cir. 1980)) (modifications in original).

Plaintiff is cautioned that such defendawth be dismissed where “it is clear that
discovery would not uncover the identities, attthe complaint would be dismissed on other

grounds.™ Id. (quotingGillespig 629 F.2d at 642). Federal RawkeCivil Procedure 4(m), as

recently amended, provides for dismissal of defersdaot served within 90 days of filing of the

complaint unless plaintiff shows good cauSze Glass v. Fielddlo. 09—00098, 2011 U.S. Dis
LEXIS 97604, at *3 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 201Hard Drive Prods. v. DoefNo. 11-01567, 2011
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109837, at *2—4 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 27, 2011).
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Id. The named trustee in the dedddrust was “American Gendrinancial Services,” and the
named lender in the deed of trust Wa@suntrywide Financial Corporation.ld. SPS was the
servicer of Mr. Palma’s loan, Wells Fargosmae beneficiary, and National Default was the
foreclosure trusteeld.  19.

In 2013, Mr. Palma found himgeh financial distressld. § 20. As a result, he
submitted a complete first lien loan modificatiapplication to SPS in or about October 20LB.
1 21. SPS remained in contact with Mr. Palmsaevice his loan modification application by
informing him of the supplemental documents needed to review the appliciatign24.
However, when Mr. Palma contacted SPS to inqalieut the status dfie loan modification
application, Mr. Palma did not speak with #&ne person, or team of persons, as to the
application’s statusld. § 38.

On April 1, 2014, without issuing a writtéetter either approving or denying Mr
Palma’s loan modification application, defendamésorded a Notice of Default (NOD) agains
the Property.ld. 1 21. Defendants then recorded didoof Trustee’s Sale on November 12,
2014.1d. § 22. On or about September 2, 201%e@ants foreclosed on the Properg. § 23.

At the foreclosure auctig after nobody appearedparchase the Property, the
Property reverted to the loan’s beneficiaNglls Fargo, and a Trustee’s Deed upon Sale was
recorded.ld. Mr. Palma alleges Wells Fargo thendwed” to evict him, but does not clarify
how. Id.  25. In any event, Mr. Palma alledwsnow faces the loss of possession of the
Property, which he considers his honté.

Mr. Palma alleges, because of defendarisduct, he did najet the benefit of a
permanent modification and his loan balance hagased with arrears, penalties, and fees.
Id. 1 26.

1. JUDICIAL NOTICE

Defendants request the cotake judicial notice of MrPalma’s Complaint, First

Amended Complaint, and Summons filedRay Palma v. Bank of America, N.A., et Bllo. 34—

2 Wherever the court uses the plural, piéfidoes not specify garticular defendant.
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2015-00180154 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sacramento filed June 5, 2015). Defs.” Req. J. Notice (R
ECF No. 20. In the state case, Mr. Palma filed suit against Bank of America an&&iPgefs.’
RJN Ex. A at 4 (Complaint), ECF No. 20-1. ©ebruary 2, 2016, the state court dismissed M
Palma’s suit against SPS with prejudi¢®gay Palma v. Bank of America, N.A., ef Ho. 34—
2015-00180154 (Dkt. Nos. 33—-36), and Mr. Palma has oiberequested dismissal of the en
state suit.Id. (Dkt. No. 47).

Defendants also request the court judicially notice the following statements n

in Mr. Palma’s state court complaint:

Defs.” RIN Ex. A at 4-8; Mot. at 8.
The court generally confines itself to toair corners of a complaint in ruling on

Rule 12(b)(6) motion.SeeSwartz v. KPMG LLP476 F.3d 756, 763 (9th Cir. 2007) (“[A] court

On or about November 27, 2012, SPS mtePlaintiff a loan modification
with respect to the LoarState Court Compl. T 11.

On or about March 3, 2014, SPS conta®&ntiff and informed him that he
prequalified for a repayment plan thveduld enable him to become current ¢
the Loan. SPS’s approval of thgpagment was contingé upon Plaintiff
submitting certain financial-related documeni. § 17.

On or about September 2014, SPS inforfkdntiff that his repayment plan
was being dissolved and that Plaintifbuld instead be reviewed for another
loan modification. Plaintiff submitted the necessary documents in order t
reviewed for SPS’ proposed loan modificatidd. § 24.

On or about October 21, 2013PS advised Plaintiff that it had not received
the documentation needed for SPS toeemPlaintiff for its proposed loan
modification. Id. | 25.

On or about November 7, 2014, Plaintesent all of the documentation
needed for SPS to review Plaintiff for its proposed loan modificatid:f] 26.
On or about November 11, 2014, SPS deRikdhtiff's request for a loan

modification without providing a reasoimd. § 27.
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may generally consider only alleggas contained in the pleadingyjs However, the court can
consider documents incorporatetbithe complaint by reference, as well as any relevant ma
subject to judicial noticePerkins v. Linked In Corp53 F. Supp. 3d 1190, 1203—-04 (N.D. Cal
2014). A court may take judicial notice of adjudicative fact if rquested by a party and
“supplied with the necessary inforn@ii” Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(2).

A court “may take judicial notice of rnttars of public record, including duly
recorded documents, and court recordslalss to the public ttough the PACER systeia the
internet.” Peviani v. Hostess Brands, In€50 F. Supp. 2d 1111, 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2010) (citin
C.B. v. Sonora Sch. Dis691 F. Supp. 2d 1123, 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2009) (internal citations
omitted)). Documents are judicially noticeable, however, only for the purpose of determini
what statements are contained therein, notdeepthe truth of the contents or any party’s
assertion of what the contents meémited States v. S. Cal. Edison C800 F. Supp. 2d 964,
975 (E.D. Cal. 2004).

Where a party requests judicial noticelwé existence of certain statements, an
not the accuracy of such statements, judiciicemf the statements’ existence is appropriate
re Seracare Life Scis., IndNo. 05-2335, 2007 WL 935583, at *3 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2007).
the extent defendants seek judicial notice ofviracity or authenticity of any arguments or
conclusions of fact or lawontained in documents, thequest should be denieBee S. Cal.
Edison Cq,.300 F. Supp. 2d at 976 (judicially noticitige existence of a document entitled
“Forest Service Handbook” but not concluss of fact or law within it).

Here, to the extent defendastek judicial notice of theeracity or authenticity o
any arguments or conclusions of fact or law comdiin the state court documents, the reque
denied. See id However, the fact that the state court complaint, First Amended Complaint
summons exist, and that plafiitnade certain statements in the complaint, can and will be

judicially noticed. See id.

% The PACER system is a court generatediose that provides public access to cour
electronic recordsBlack’s Law Dictionary550 (4th Pocket ed. 2011).
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V. LEGAL STANDARD

A party may move to dismiss for “failute state a claim upon which relief can

granted.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). The matimay be granted only if the complaint lacks a

“cognizable legal theory” af its factual allegations do not support a cognizable legal theory]

Hartmann v. Cal. Dep't of Corr. & Rehagl07 F.3d 1114, 1122 (9th Cir. 2013). The court
assumes these factual allegations are tndedaaws reasonable inferences from thémshcroft v.
Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).

A complaint need contain only a “shortchplain statement of the claim showing
that the pleader is entitled to relief,” Fed. R. Glv8(a)(2), not “detailed factual allegations,”
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twomb|y550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007). But this rule demands more than
unadorned accusations; “sufficient factual matteust make the claim at least plausiblgbal,
556 U.S. at 678. Accordingly, conclusory or farlaic recitations of a cause’s elements do ng
alone suffice.ld. (quotingTwombly 550 U.S. at 555).

Evaluation under Rule 12(b)(6) is a cexttspecific task drawing on “judicial
experience and common sensél’ at 679. Aside from the complajmand information judicially
noticed, district courts have discretionetcamine documents incorporated by refererizavis v.
HSBC Bank Nevada, N,A91 F.3d 1152, 1160 (9th Cir. 201%); Radio Servs. Co. v. Qwest
Corp, 678 F.3d 970, 976 (9th Cir. 2012). The coa#d not accept as true allegations that
contradict matters properly subjéctjudicial notice or by exhibit.

Sprewell v. Golden State Warrigiz66 F.3d 979, 988 (9th Cir. 2001).
V. DISCUSSION

A. State Court Filings vs. Opéiee First Amended Complaint

Throughout their motion, defendantgae the operate/ First Amended
Complaint should be dismissed because itgatlens contradict statements made in the
complaint filed in state court, iRay Palma v. Bank of America, N.A., ef Hlo. 34—-2015-
00180154.See generallivot. Defendants seek to undermine the operative complaint’s
allegations in two ways: (1) pding to judicially noticed stateemts to undermine the allegatio

of the operative complaint, and (2) invoking ttextrine of judicial estoppel to preclude Mr.
6
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Palma from proceeding on the allegatiofishe First Amended ComplainEee idat 10. Mr.

Palma contends defendants cannot challerggeehacity of Mr. Palma’s complaint by

pointing to allegations made in a prior suitpg at 4. The court addresses each of defendants’

arguments in turn.

1. Judicially Noticeable Statements

Defendants argue that Mr. Palma’s “pradiegations demonstmthat he did not
submit any loan modification application$®S until November 7, 2014,” Mot. at 10, he was
provided with a Single Padirof Contract (SPOC)d. at 12, and SPS did not take an “excessivé

[amount of] time to make a determiiman [on Plaintiff's application],’id. at 14. The court

considers these statements not for their truth bstadaements Mr. Palma made to a state tribunal.

2. Judicial Estoppel

Defendants cite to legal authority standfogthe proposition thahe doctrine of
judicial estoppel should kegpplied to dismiss the operative complaif8eeMot. at 10 (citing
Fredenburg v. Contra Costa Gn Dep’t of Health Servsl72 F.3d 1176, 1179 (9th Cir. 1999)
(“The doctrine of judicial estoppél] . . . precludes litigants fromsserting inconsistent positior

in different forums.”)).

“[W]here a party assumes a certain positin a legal proceeding, and succeeds i

maintaining that position, he may not theregfsimply because his interests have changed,
assume a contrary position, especially if it béh prejudice of the piy who has acquiesced in
the position formerly taken by himNew Hampshire v. Main®&32 U.S. 742, 749 (2001) (citin
Davis v. Wakele€el56 U.S. 680, 689 (1895)). This judicestoppel rule “generally prevents a
party from prevailing in one phase of a casaprargument and then relying on a contradictol
argument to prevail in another phaséd’ (citation omitted).
Courts have uniformly recognized thaétburpose of judial estoppel is “to

protect the integrity of the judicial process by “prohibiting parties from deliberately changin
positions according to the exigencies of the momelak. {internal citations omitted). Timing

and outcome matter. “Absent success in a jprioceeding, a party’s latenconsistent position

S
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introduces no risk of inconsistent court determoragi. . . and thus posedlétthreat to judicial
integrity.” Id. at 750-51.

Generally, three factors “inform the dsicin whether to apply the doctrine in a
particular case.ld. at 750. “First, a party’s later position stlbe ‘clearly inconsistent’ with its
earlier position.”ld. “Second, courts regularly inquivehether the party has succeeded in
persuading a court to accept thatty’s earlier position, so dhjudicial acceptance of an
inconsistent position in a later pexding would create ‘the perceptithat either the first or the
second court was misled.Td. (citation omitted). “Third, courts ask whether the party seekir
assert an inconsistent positimould derive an unfaiadvantage or impose an unfair detriment
the opposing party ifiot estopped.’d. at 751.

Assuming without deciding the statementdma Mr. Palma’s complaint filed ir
the state court are “clearly iogsistent” with the allegations made in the operative complaint
judicial estoppel does not apply here. Firsteddants cannot contend Mr. Palma succeeded

the prior proceeding because the state court casesmissed, and no court decision in that ¢

otherwise establishes Mr. Palma succeeded in pigsentations to the state court. Defendants

do not contend Mr. Palma would otherwise deaweunfair advantage from proceeding with th
operative complaint.
3. Summary
To the extent defendants’ motion rel@s the theory that the First Amended
Complaint impermissibly contradicts statementslenm the state court pleadings, the motion
DENIED.
B. California Civil Code § 2923.6

Defendants contend that even assundR$ engaged in dual tracking, SPS cur
any violation by reviewing and denying Mr. Palmajsplication for loan mdification. Mot. at
11. Mr. Palma contends he properly allegesoéation here because he submitted a complets
loan application in October 2013, after wha#fendants commenced foreclosure proceeding

without issuing a decision on or notifying Mr. Paliof the application’s status. Opp’n at 5.
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California Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits dueacking, which is the practice of
pursuing foreclosure proceedings while a borroweoisiplete loan modification application is
still pending. See Jolley v. Chase Home FinanckeC, 213 Cal. App. 4th 872, 904 (2013). In

particular, sectio2923.6(c)(1) provides:

If a borrower submits a complete application for a first lien loan
modification offered by, or through, the borrower's mortgage
servicer, a mortgage servicer, nuyagee, trustee, beneficiary, or
authorized agent shall not recoadnotice of default or notice of
sale, or conduct a trustee’s sale, while the complete first lien loan
modification application is pending . . . until . . . the mortgage
servicer makes a written determination that the borrower is not
eligible for a first lien loan modication, and any appeal period . . .
has expired.

Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.6(c)(1). The statute furttrewides that “the borrower shall have at legst

30 days from the date of the written denial tpesd the denial and to provide evidence that th

mortgage servicer’s determination was in efr@al. Civ. Code § 2923.6(d). An application is

“complete” when “a borrower has supplied the mage servicer with all documents required

e

py

the mortgage servicer within the reasonable tinmeésspecified by the mortgage servicer.” Cal.

Civ. Code § 2923.6(h).

The court finds Mr. Palma adequately allégkial tracking in alation of section
2923.6. Specifically, he alleges he submittedrapieted loan modification application in
October 2013 and communicated with defendamgfarceng supplemental materials necessary
an adequate review. FAC 11 20, 24. Without informing him of the status of this applicatio
defendants initiated foreclosure proceeding&pnl 2014, and foreclosedn the Property in
September 2015ld. 1 22. The court concludes Mr. Palma may proceed on these allegatior
Defendants’ motion is DENIED.

C. California Civil Code 8 2923.7

Defendants contend that even if MrlfRa was not properly provided a SPOC,
has not alleged any harm or injury. Mat.12. Mr. Palma contends his First Amended
Complaint sufficiently alleges defendants did paivide a SPOC. Opp’n at 6. He alleges no

harm or prejudice outside defendants’ failure to identify a SPIQC.

for
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Section 2923.7(a) provides when a borrower requests a foreclosure preventi
alternative, “the mortgage secerr shall promptly establish angle point of contact and provide
to the borrower one or more ditaneans of communication withe single point of contact.”

Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.7(a). The SBGhall be responsible for:

(1) Communicating the process Wwhich a borrower may apply for
an available foreclosure preventialternative and the deadline for
any required submissions to be considered for these options.

(2) Coordinating receipt of all docwents associated with available
foreclosure prevention alternativesd notifying the borrower of
any missing documents necessargdamplete the application.

(3) Having access to ment information anghersonnel sufficient to
timely, accurately, and adequately inform the borrower of the
current status of the foreclosure prevention alternative.

(4) Ensuring that a borrower isonsidered for all foreclosure
prevention alternatives offate by, or through, the mortgage
servicer, if any.

(5) Having access to individuals withe ability and authority to
stop foreclosure proceedings when necessary.

Cal. Civ. Code § 2923.7(b). Section 2923.7(e) mtesi “[S]ingle pointof contact’ means an
individual or team of personheach of whom hathe ability and authay to perform the
responsibilities [of a SPOC].” Cal. Civ. Co8&€923.7(e). The SPOC requirement helps pre

borrowers from being “given the run-around, lgefald one thing by one bank employee while

something entirely different iseing pursued by anotherJolley, LLG 213 Cal. App. 4th at 905

Mr. Palma alleges that although SPS remained in contact with him througho
loan modification process by informing him oéthupplemental documents he needed to sub
to continue with loan modification review, ded not speak with the same person or team of
persons when he called to inquire about theistat his application. FAC {1 24, 38. He also
alleges that without informing hiwf the status of his applicatiodefendants recorded a notice
default on the Propertyid. 1 21, 24. However, Mr. Palma dasot allege any injury flowing

from not being able to speak with the same @erm team of persons, é@ithe allegations of the

complaint do not plausibly lead to the inferetizat Mr. Palma was prejudiced as a result of npt

having a SPOC. Rather, he kept in consistentact with SPS, and had his loan modification
10
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application processedsee Cordero v. U.S. Bank.A., No. 14-1709, 2014 WL 4658757, at *1
(S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2014) (no § 2923.7 injury where plaintiff, despite not having SPOC, w
to contact loan servicer and subfoan modification applicationBoring v. Nationstar Mortg.,
LLC, No. 13-01404, 2014 WL 66776, at *4 (E.D. Chin. 7, 2014) (no § 2923.7 injury where
plaintiffs, despite not having a SPOC, weréedb submit loan modification applicatiomjt see
Mann v. Bank of Am., N.ANo. 13-02293, 2014 WL 495617, at *4 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2014)
(allowing § 2923.7 claim where ptdiffs alleged defendant “shuffled them from SPOC to
SPOC” and, as result, plaintiffgere required to repeatediginform new individuals about
details of their loan and received contdry information from different SPOCS).

Defendants’ motion is GRANTED, but Mr. IA@&’s claim is dismissed with leav
to amend to allege injury flowing from thack of a SPOC, if he is able to so amend.

D. Negligence

Defendants contend they do not owe Mr. Ralrduty of care in the servicing of
his modified loan application. Mot. at 13. Mralma contends California law imposes a duty
care and he has adequately altkgegligence. Opp’n at 6-7.

To state a claim for negligence, the ptairmust plead: (1) defendants’ duty of
care to plaintiff; (2) breach of thduty; (3) causation; and (4) damagdsuong v. Nguyen
156 Cal. App. 4th 865, 875 (2007). “The existenca ldgal duty to useeasonable care in a
particular factual situatn is a question of law for the court to decid¥dsquez v. Residential
Invs., Inc, 118 Cal.App.4th 269, 278 (2004).

The general rule is that “a financial institution owes no duty of care to a borrg
when the institution’s involvement in the lolrtansaction does not exceed the scope of its
conventional role as a mere lender of mondyymark v. Heart Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass281
Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096 (1991). BiNymarkdoes not support the sweeping conclusion that
lender never owes a duty of care to a borrowdalley, 213 Cal. App. 4th at 901 (internal
guotation marks omitted). Rather, the court wegjkgactors to decide whether a financial

institution owes a borrower a duty of care:
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[1] the extent to which the transaction was intended to affect the
plaintiff, [2] the foreseeability oharm to him, [3] the degree of
certainty that the plaintiff suffered injury, [4] the closeness of the
connection between the defendant's conduct and the injury
suffered, [5] the moral blame attached to the defendant’s conduct,
and [6] the policy of preventing future harm.

Nymark 231 Cal. App. 3d at 1098 (quotiBgakanja v. Irving 49 Cal. 2d 647, 650 (1958)).
These six factors are commonly referred to as Bi@kanjafactors” after thdiakanjacase on
which Nymarkrelies.

California courts have not settled on a uniform application oBtakanjafactors
in mortgage cases. Further, neither the CalifoSupreme Court nor tidinth Circuit has taken

up this question. This courtaently considered the issueMartinez v. Flagstar Bank, FSBnd

concluded a lender “does owe a duty of careldioreower not to make material misrepresentart

tions about the status of an applicationddoan modification,” ad that a borrower would
foreseeably be harmed “by an inaccurate ¢imaly communication . .about the status of a
loan modification application.” Nd.5-01934, 2016 WL 3906810, at *8 (E.D. Cal. July 19,
2016) (citingAlvarez v. BAC Homkeoans Servicing, L.228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 947 (2014)).
Seeing no reason to deviate from its priormngithis court concludddr. Palma’s claim can
proceed if he plausibly alleges defendants nmadeerial misrepresentations by neglecting to
inform him foreclosure proceedings would commence at the same time his loan modificati
application was being consideredlartinez 2016 WL 3906810, at *8.

Turning to the operative complaint, the court is able to draw the reasonable
inference that defendants owed and breachedyaofigare to Mr. Palma. That defendants
remained in contact by informing Mr. Palma of the supplemental documents needed to co
loan modification review suggested that foostire would not go forward until his application
was adequately considered. Foreclosure netexh proceeded, withodéfendants’ providing
notice or discussion regarding the status of MimB@& application. Further, defendants initiat
and completed the foreclosure sale despite the pending application, without informing Mr.

of its status.
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Wash. Mutual BankZ009 WL 3458300, at *4 (N.D.Cal. ©@3, 2009) (injury for standing

Mr. Palma has adequately pleaded breach of a duty of care, and defendants
motion is DENIED.

E. California Unfair Competition Law (UCL)

Defendants contend Mr. Palma’s UCL clashrould be dismissed because it relies
on his flawed section 2923.6 and 2923.7 claims. Mot. at 14-15. Defendants also conteng
Mr. Palma has not alleged any damages anefitver cannot satisfy the UCL'’s injury-in-fact
requirement.ld. at 15. Mr. Palma contends he hasparly pleaded a UCL violation based on
the statutory violations of seans 2939.6 and 2923.7. Opp’n at 8-9.

The UCL authorizes actions for injunctixaief to enjoin “unfair competition.”
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203. Unfair competi includes “any unlawfulinfair or fraudulent
business act or practiceltl. 8 17200. Of particular relevancerbgthe UCL treats violations of
other laws as actionable under the U@®armers Ins. Exch. v. Sup.C2 Cal.4th 377, 383
(1992). In addition to alleging an unlawful, unfair, beudulent act, a private party may only
sue if it “has suffered injury ifact and has lost money orogperty as a result of such unfair
competition.” Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 8§ 172Q4zano v. AT & T Wireless Servisic., 504 F.3d
718, 731 (9th Cir. 2007) ([A] a person assertingiafair competition claim must allege that (1
he or she “suffered injury in fact,” and (2p&t money or property asresult of such unfair
competition.”).

As to defendants’ first argument, theuct has already concluded Mr. Palma may
proceed on his section 2923.6 claim. Regardidgrants’ second argument, the court finds the
First Amended Complaint states a claim under‘tméawful” prong of the UCL based, at least,
on defendants’ alleged dual-tracgiin violation of section 2923.6&6ee, e.g., Farmers Ins. Exch.
2 Cal.4th at 383 (the UCL treat®lations of other laws aactionable under the UCL).
Defendants’ argument that plaintiff has not allegeduféered an injury in fact is not sustainable

in the face of plaintiff's allegations @h his house was actually foreclosed up8ee Sullivan v.

purposes established where defendants wegyeress of conducting wrongfforeclosure).

Mr. Palma may proceed on this claiamd defendants’ motion is DENIED.
13
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F. Quiet Title

Defendants contend the quiet title clashould be dismissed because Mr. Palm
has not shown he met the preconditions to clagnawnership of the Sacramento home. Mot.
15. Without specification, pintiff contends he has adequatelieged a quiet title claim. Opp'|
at 10.

An action to quiet title may be broughtdstablish title against adverse claims t
real property or any interesterein. Cal. Code Civ. Prog.760.020. A quiet title action must
plead: (1) a description of theqperty in question; (2) the basa plaintiff's title; and (3) the
adverse claims to plaintiff's titleld.; Sowinski v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.Alo. 11-6431, 2012
WL 5904711, at *2 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2012). ‘©nder to satisfy theecond requirement,

plaintiff must allege that hieas discharged his debt, regardless to whom it is owed.{citing

a

at

—J

Kelley v. Mort. Elec. Registration SyBic., 642 F. Supp. 2d 1048, 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2009)). Thus,

regarding the second prong, “a borrower may not assert ‘quietgaenst a mortgagee without
first paying the outstanding debt on the properfgdsenfeld v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
732 F. Supp. 2d 952, 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010) (citation omitted).

Mr. Palma nowhere alleges he discletghe debt on the subject Property.
Rather, Mr. Palma alleges at the time otfdosure, he still had an unfulfilled financial
obligation encumbering the subject Property. FAC  26. Because Mr. Palma has not alle
satisfied his obligations under tdeed of trust, he has noastd a claim to quiet titleSee Kelley
642 F. Supp. 2d at 1057.

Defendants’ motion on this claim is GRANTED.

G. Cancellation of Trustee’'s Deed upon Sale

Defendants contend Mr. Palma’s requestancel the trustee’s deed upon sale
must be denied because there is no law priahgoa beneficiary from purchasing the Property
where valuable consideration was paid for the.nMet. at 16. Mr. Plana, without explanation
simply says he properly pled a claim for the c#latien of the trustee’'sekd upon sale. Opp’n

10.
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There is “a common law rebuttable prestimpthat a foreclosure sale has beer
conducted regularly and fairly.6 Angels, Inc. v. Bart-Wright Mortg., Inc. 85 Cal. App. 4th
1279, 1284 (2001). Accordingly, “[a] successful chadle to the sale requires evidence of a
failure to comply with the procedural requirengefdr the foreclosure sale that caused prejudi
to the person attacking the sal&happ v. Doherty123 Cal. App. 4th 76, 96 (2004). Ultimate
“the presumption must prevaihen the record lacks substahevidence of a prejudicial
procedural irregularity.”ld. The touchstone question is whettteere is “a substantial defect ir
the statutory procedure that is prejudicialite interests of the trustor and claimantil’

Mr. Palma alleges defendant and mogigaeneficiary Wells Fargo was not a
“bona fide” purchaser becauseniais the beneficiary to thedn and did not pay valuable
consideration for the Property at the forealesaction. FAC § 66. Ba beneficiary of a
mortgage may purchase the subciperty at a trustee’s salétlout creating a defect in the
deed. SeeDavenport v. Seattle Banko. 15-04475, 2015 WL 4886393, at *2, *6 (C.D. Cal.
Aug. 14, 2015) (declining to setids trustee sale where mortgage beneficiary purchased the
subject property). The trustsedeed upon sale, attached to Ralma’s complaint, shows Well
Fargo paid the entire debt of $1,377,51286umbering the subject properigeeFAC Ex. B,
ECF No. 16-2. Based on the complaint anduwhoents Mr. Palma himself provides, it is not
plausible to infer Wells Fargo was not a béda purchaser or feed to pay valuable
consideration for the PropertfCf. Knapp 123 Cal. App. 4th at 93 (“It settled that a great
disparity between the foreclosyvace and the value of the properby itself, is insufficient to
set aside the sale.”). Defendantstion as to this claim is GRANTED.

VI. LEAVE TO AMEND

Under Rule 15 of the Federal Rules ofiCRrocedure, leave to amend is to be
granted freely. Fed. R. Civ. P. 8%( The Ninth Circuit has “repeallg held that a district court
should grant leave to amend even if no regt@ amend the pleading was made, unless it
determines that the pleading could not posdielyured by the allegat of other facts.”Doe v.

United States58 F.3d 494, 497 (9th Cir. 1995).
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Here, the court grants defendants’ motmty with respect to the following threg
claims: (1) violation of 2923.7, (2) quiet title cta and (3) claim to cancel the trustee’s deed
upon sale. Regarding the 2923.7 claim, the court glaawe to amend tolabe injuries flowing
from the defendants’ failure to provide an SPOX&cordingly, this claim is dismissed without
prejudice.

Regarding the balance of claims, amendment would be futile because Mr. P
cannot allege he paid the outstarg debt encumbering his Propgror that Wells Fargo was n¢
a bona fide purchaser. Accordingly, taetaims are dismissed WITH PREJUDICE.
Vil. CONCLUSION

In light of the foregoing, defendants’ mari is DENIED as to Mr. Palma’s claim
of (1) violation of California Civil Code § 2923.@) negligence;rd (3) violation of the UCL.
Defendants’ motion is GRANTED WITHOUT FRUDICE on Mr. Palma’s claims of (4)
violation of California Civil Code § 2923.Defendants’ motion is GRANTED WITH
PREJUDICE on Mr. Palma’s claims to quiet télled (6) cancel trustee’s deed upon sale. An
amended complaint remedying the 2923.7 claim defoesrshall be filed within fourteen (14)
days.

In accordance with this court’'s minute orée ECF No. 38, in light of plaintiff's
pro se status, this case isereed to Magistrate Judge Camli. Delaney for handling of pre-
dispositive matters.

This order resolves ECF No. 19.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: April 13, 2017.

TATES DISTRICT JUDGE
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